This Home Warranty + Maintenance Contract (this “Contract”) is between UPKEEP (“UPKEEP,” “We”, “Us”, or “Our”) and the party identified 
in the signature block below and who has executed this Contract (“Customer” or “You”). 

The maximum coverage per Standard Contract Term is twelve (12) months and is limited to twenty-seven thousand five hundred Dollars 
($27,500.00), subject to the following category combined limits: 

• Plumbing – six thousand two hundred fifty Dollars ($6,250.00) 

• Electrical – six thousand two hundred fifty Dollars ($6,250.00) 

• Household Appliances – six thousand two hundred fifty Dollars ($6,250.00) 

• HVAC System – six thousand two hundred fifty Dollars ($6,250.00) 

Optional Coverage Items – two thousand five hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 

See the attached Schedule 1 for additional details. 

Certain items and events are not covered by this Contract. Coverage details are attached as Schedule 1 and made a part of this Contract. Please 
refer to Schedule 1 Paragraph D (Limitation of Coverage) below and to the exclusions listed in each applicable paragraph of this Contract.

[...]

above or encased in the basement floor or home’s slab, or above the ground surface in a crawl space. 

5. “Limit“– The limit stated for the optional coverages provided in this Contract is the maximum amount that we will pay for the specified system 
or subsystem during the Contract Term. (Note: For purposes of calculating loss amounts, we will use one hundred twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) 
per hour when we use our Technicians for repairs. If we use a UPKEEP Preferred Partner, the actual loss amount will apply.) Any component 
parts needed to maintain, or repair covered systems will also be applied against the stated limits.  

6. “Category Limit” – Plumbing, Electrical, Appliances, and the HVAC are all individual categories and are covered by a category limit of $6,250.00

[...]

for any additional repairs or replacements in the appliance system category.  The combined limit stated for the coverages provided in this 
Contract is the maximum amount that we will pay for the specified system during the Contract Term. (Note: For purposes of calculating loss 
amounts, we will use one hundred twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) per hour when we use our Technicians for repairs. If we use a UPKEEP Preferred 
Partner, the actual loss amount will apply.) Any component parts needed to maintain, or repair covered systems will also be applied against 
the stated limits.   

Note:

[...]

Installation of a new microwave or dishwasher that you did not get from UPKEEP will be installed at 
no charge. 

2. WATER WELL PUMP   $1,500.00 Limit  

COVERED:   Operational Failures occurring more than thirty (30) days after the inception date of buyer/buyer direct coverage are limited to one 
thousand five hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) including access, diagnosis, repair and/or replacement; must be primary water source to residence. 
The Customer is responsible for any cost more than one thousand five hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

NOT COVERED:   Digging new or deeper wells; co-op/shared wells, irrigation/sprinkler wells, windmills, curing water quality, failures from lack 
of water, drop pipe, tank, electrical supply line, exterior piping, or any part of the well that is not the pump;

[...]

cistern and all Component Parts. 

3. SEPTIC SYSTEM   $1,500.00 Limit  

COVERED:   Operational Failures occurring after the Onboarding waiting period; includes ejector/lift pump; failures to the septic system electrical 
wiring, and tank are limited to one thousand five hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per Contract Term including access, diagnosis, repair and/or 
replacement. The customer is responsible for any costs more than one thousand five hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

NOT COVERED:   Drain fields, leach beds, aerator/aerator systems; cess pools, cess pool cave-ins; upgrading system such as to city or 
municipal sewage system; septic tank pumping. 

4. WATER SOFTENER   $1000.00 Limit  

COVERED:   All Component Parts, except for those excluded below, including electrical wiring.